
 May 17, 2011: Page 17 
 

 

COMMITTEE of the WHOLE COMMITTEE 
 BUDGET WORKSESSION MINUTES 
 MAY 17, 2011 
 
The Committee of the Whole met on Tuesday, May 17, 2011 in the Council Chambers, located on 
the second floor of the Administration Building, beginning at 1:30 p.m. to begin deliberations on the 
General Fund Recommended Budget.  Mr. Kinard, Committee Chairman, presided. 
 
Members Attending: 

James E. Kinard, Jr., Chairman  William B. Banning Sr., V Chairman 
Frank J. Townsend, III  George H. Davis 
Debra B. Summers    Bobby C. Keisler     
*Johnny W. Jeffcoat   Kenneth Brad Matthews  
M. Todd Cullum 

 
*Mr. Jeffcoat arrived after the meeting was already in session. 
 
Also attending: Katherine Hubbard, County Administrator; Joe Mergo, III, Deputy County 
Administrator; Larry Porth, Finance Director/Assistant County Administrator; John Fechtel, 
Director of Public Works/Assistant County Administrator; Jeff Anderson, County Attorney; other 
staff members, citizens of the county and representatives of the media. 
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, a copy of the agenda was sent to radio and TV 
stations, newspapers, and posted on the bulletin board located in the lobby of the County 
Administration Building. 

 
FY2011-2012 Budget Discussions 
 
General Fund Overview   
 

Annual Budget Overview 05-05-11 As Recommended (Updated) - (Attachment 1) 
General Fund Combined Programs Appropriation Summary Fiscal Year 2011-12 
Recommended Budget Date: 05-05-11 - (Attachment 2) 

 
Budget Policies  
 
General Fund Appropriations:  
 
Sheriff’s Department - Col. Allan Paavel, Sheriff’s Department, presented the Sheriff’s 
Department recommended budget including new programs and additional items for consideration. 
(Attachment 3) 
 

151100  Administration 



 May 17, 2011: Page 18 
 

 

151200  Operations 
151210  Security Services 
151220  Code Enforcement Services 
151250  School Crossing Guards 
151300  Jail Operations 
159900  Law Enforcement Non-Departmental Costs 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Cullum to approve staff’s recommendations for 
the Sheriff’s Department budget to include the new programs presented and exclude the Summary 
Court Security.  Total appropriation $36,552,213.  
 
The vote was in favor. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard   Mr. Davis   
  Mr. Cullum  Mr. Townsend 
  Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
  Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
 
*Mr. Jeffcoat was not present at the time the vote was taken. 
 
Chairman Kinard requested the County Administrator to return at the next budget worksession to 
discuss the renovation cost of the SCDSS Building and funding for the Sheriff’s Department.  Plus, 
meet with the Sheriff and Chief Magistrate on the Summary Court Security budget. 
 
Budget Policy Adhoc Committee - The Committee discussed employee insurance rates.  Chairman 
Kinard called for a Budget Policy Adhoc Committee and appointed Mr. Banning, Mr. Davis, Mr. 
Jeffcoat, and Mr. Cullum.  The Adhoc Committee will meet prior to the next budget worksession 
and report back to the Committee after reviewing the current insurance rate, travel and mileage 
reimbursements as listed in the budget policy. 
   
Public Safety/Fire Service - Chief Cox presented recommendations for Public Safety/Fire Service 
to maintain current operating levels.   
 

131500  Fire Service 
131599  Non-Departmental Costs 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Cullum, seconded by Mr. Townsend to approve staff’s recommended  
for the Fire Service budget and review additional requests for personnel and capital needs at the May 
24, 2011 meeting.  Total appropriation $12,778,553. 
 
The vote was in favor. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard   Mr. Cullum   
  Mr. Townsend  Mr. Davis 
  Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler   



 May 17, 2011: Page 19 
 

 

  Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
 
*Mr. Jeffcoat was not present at the time the vote was taken. 
 
Ms. Hubbard reported that during the Sheriff’s Department’s presentation there was a second 
handout titled Lexington County Sheriff’s Department Summary of Requested Budget Fiscal Year 
2011-2012.  The list provided a summary of new programs recommended to be reinstated, by 
priority, if an increase in millage is approved.  (Attachment 4) 
 
The Committee discussed the Sheriff’s Department, County Ordinary, Fire Service, Library, and 
Solid Waste pay increase and amount for merit pool.  Total pay package for the General Fund 
consisting of the County Ordinary, Law Enforcement and Fire Service is estimated at $1,026,775. 
 
General Fund Departments  
 

General Administrative: 
101100  County Council 
101101  County Council - Agencies 
101200  County Administrator 
101300  County Attorney 
101400  Finance 
101410  Procurement Services 
101420  Central Stores 
101500  Human Resources 
101600  Planning and GIS 
101610  Community Development 
101700  Treasurer 
101800  Auditor 
101900  Assessor 
102000  Register of Deeds 
102100  Information Services 
102110  Microfilming 
 
General Services: 
111300  Building Services 
111400  Fleet Services 
 
Public Works: 
121100  Administration and Engineering 
121300  Transportation 
121400  Stormwater Management 
 
Public Safety: 
131100  Administration 
131101  Emergency Preparedness 



 May 17, 2011: Page 20 
 

 

131200  Animal Control 
131300  Communications 
131400  Emergency Medical Services 
 
Judicial: 
141100  Clerk of Court 
141101  Family Court 
141200  Solicitor 
141299  Circuit Court Services 
141300  Coroner 
141400  Public Defender 
141500  Probate Court 
141600  Master-In-Equity 
142000  Magistrate Court Services 
149000  Judicial Case Management System 
149900  Other Judicial Services 
 
Boards and Commissions: 
161100  Legislative Delegation 
161200  Registration and Elections 
169900  Other Agencies 
 
Health and Human Services: 
171100  Health Department 
171200  Social Services 
171300  Children’s Shelter 
171500  Veteran’s Affairs 
171700  Museum 
171800  Vector Control 
171900  Soil & Water Conservation 
179900  Other Health and Human Services 
 
General Operating Costs: 
999900  Non-Departmental Costs 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Banning, seconded by Mr. Davis to approve recommendations for the 
remaining General Fund budgets as submitted. Total appropriation $50,021,930. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor: Mr. Kinard  Mr. Banning   
  Mr. Davis  Mr. Townsend 
  Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler   
  Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews  
  Mr. Cullum 



 May 17, 2011: Page 21 
 

 

General Fund - Additional Items for Consideration (Attachment 5): 
 
Ms. Hubbard highlighted the following items for discussion: 
 
New Positions: 
111300 Building Services - (3) Maintenance Helpers Grade 2 - $117,794 
1213XX PW/Transportation - (5) Positions - MS4 Program - $311,010 
131200 PS/Animal Services - (3) Positions with operating and capital cost - Large Animal  
   Response Team - $299,266 
131400 EMS - (4) Positions with operating and capital cost and reductions - Billing Dept. -  
   $427,613 
142000 Magistrate Court Services - (1) Magistrate Court Assistant Grade 6 with operating and  
   capital expense (DUI Court) - $43,051 
 
The Committee requested staff to provide a 5-year history of increases from the third party billing 
agency for EMS. 
 
Ms. Hubbard reported Supreme Court Justice Toal issued an order having to do with DUI 
prosecution.  Chief Magistrate Reinhart requests Council to reconsider a new position for one 
Magistrate Court Assistant Grade 6 for DUI Court based on Chief Toal’s issue. 
 
New Programs: 
102110  Microfilming - Building Renovations (Auxiliary Administration Building) - $362,123 
121100  PW/Transportation and Engineering - Land Purchase - $40,000 
121300  PW/Transportation - Chapin Office - Fuel Site Canopy - $30,000 (returned to General 
Fund budget and approved) 
121400 PW/Stormwater Management - NPDES Permit Requirements - $182,000 (this is recurring 
costs) 
131101 PS/Emergency Management - Purchase of Vehicle and additional operating cost -  $25,899 
(a grant for purchase of vehicle has been identified) 
 
Ms. Hubbard also presented items for correction and placement back in the approved budget: 
 131400  Public Safety/Emergency Medical Services (Attachment 6): 
  (3) Repower & Refurbishing of Ambulance Cab - $51,000 
  (1) 4WD Heavy Duty Rescue/Support Vehicle - $60,500 
 141300  Coroner’s Office 
  Bar Code Tracking System - $4,729 
  
Programs with one time recurring cost: 
102110  Microfilming - Building Renovation (Auxiliary Administration Building) - $362,123 
121100  PW/Transportation and Engineering - Land Purchase - $40,000 
141300   Coroner’s Office - Building Renovation (Auxiliary Administration Building) - $394,361 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Townsend to approve staff’s recommendations 
for the Auxiliary Building Renovations for both Records Management at $362,123 and the 



 May 17, 2011: Page 22 
 

 

Coroner’s Office at $394,361, and the purchase of land on Ball Park Road for Public Works at 
$40,000 from the General Fund balance. 
 
The Committee discussed renovations of the SCDSS Building for the Sheriff’s Department at an 
estimated cost of $1,025,023.  The renovations include the SCDSS building at $930,023, SCDSS 
parking lot re-paving at $35,000, and the Sheriff’s Department parking lot re-paving at $60,000.  
 
Motion to Amend: 
Mr. Jeffcoat made a motion to amend the motion, seconded by Mr. Keisler to approve adding the 
SCDSS Building renovations and paving for the Sheriff’s Department for half the project cost from 
the General Fund balance (half of the project cost estimated at $500,000). 
 
Amendment: 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat  
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Amended Motion: 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Davis 
   Mr. Townsend  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Banning, seconded by Mr. Townsend to allocate funds for up to one-half 
of the SCDSS Building renovations from the Sheriff’s Department accumulated fund balance to 
complete the project (half of the project cost estimated at $500,000). 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Banning  
   Mr. Townsend  Mr. Davis 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Jeffcoat  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
131400  Public Safety/Emergency Medical Services (Attachment 6): 
 (3) Repower & Refurbishing of Ambulance Cab - $51,000 
 (1) 4WD Heavy Duty Rescue/Support Vehicle - $60,500 



 May 17, 2011: Page 23 
 

 

 
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve PS/EMS to repower and 
refurbish three ambulance cabs and one 4-WD heavy duty rescue/support vehicle from the projected 
revenue for the budget. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 
   Ms. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning 
   Mr. Cullum 
 
141300  Coroner’s Office 
 Bar Code Tracking System - $4,729 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Keisler, seconded by Ms. Summers to approve the Coroner’s Office Bar 
Code Tracking System. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Keisler 
   Mr. Summers  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Mr. Jeffcoat   
   Mr. Matthews  Mr. Banning  
   Mr. Cullum 
 
Ms. Hubbard reported no funding sources have been identified for the following items and need 
further discussion: 
 
 Public Defender 
 Central Midlands Regional Transit Authority  
 Midlands Housing Alliance  
 
Mr. Kinard suggested further discussions at the next budget meeting.   
 
2300-2350  Library Budget - Mr. Dan MacNeill presented the Library’s recommendations.  He 
reported that the projected expenditures for FY2011/12 are below the Library’s projected revenue. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Jeffcoat, seconded by Mr. Cullum to approve recommendations for the 
Library budget.  Total appropriation $6,839,000. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
In favor:  Mr. Kinard  Mr. Jeffcoat 



 May 17, 2011: Page 24 
 

 

   Mr. Cullum  Mr. Townsend 
   Mr. Davis  Ms. Summers 
   Mr. Keisler  Mr. Matthews 
   Mr. Banning 
 
Ms. Hubbard recognized Mr. MacNeill’s upcoming retirement and Ms. Dee Bedenbaugh as the 
future new Library Director. 
 
141400  Public Defender - Rob Madsen, Eleventh Circuit Public Defender, presented a brief 
overview of the Public Defender’s budget with an estimated $263,540 projected shortfall.  He 
provided an overview of the history of the Public Defender’s budget beginning with 1999. 
(Attachment 7) 
 
Ms. Hubbard offered to take the Committee’s questions concerning the Public Defenders’ budget 
and return for further discussions at the next worksession. 
 
The Committee will return on Tuesday, May 24, 2011 to continue budget discussions on the 
following items: 
 Budget Adhoc Committee findings 
 Projected and recurring costs 
 Summary Court report from meeting with County Administrator, Sheriff and Magistrate 
 Revised revenue 
 Public Defender budget shortfall 
 Solid Waste budget 
 Remaining non-general budget items 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
Judy R. Busbee    James E. Kinard, Jr. 
Assistant to the Clerk    Chairman 
 
Diana W. Burnett 
Clerk 


























































































































	May 17, 2011 Minutes
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5
	Attachment 6
	Attachment 7



